Sears

CAUTION:

Read SAFETY
RULES and
INSTRUCTIONS
carefully

MODEL NO.
113.29943

10-INCH TILTING ARBOR
BENCH SAW

assembly e operating * repair parts

Sears, Roebuck and Co.,, Chicago. 111. 606807 .8, A,
and Simpsons-Sears Limited, Toronio

Part No. 62386




KNOW voun POWER T00L

“tion and limitations ‘as_ well-‘as fhe speclhc potenhul;

GROUND AILL TOOLS

I tool is equipped with fhreewprcng plag, n shouEd be:
. plugged info a three-hole receptacie. If adapter:is used.
 to'dccommodate two-prong receptacle, the adapter wire

KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE

“and.in working order. -

10.

Read the owner's manual carefu[ly ‘Learn its. apphcu~ .

hazards pecuimr fo this tool.

L 1.

must be attached to a known ground Never remove |
third prong. s '

| 13.

REMOVE ADJUS'!'ING KEYS AND

12.

USE RIGHT TOOL

Don't force tool or attachment to do a job it was not
designed for.

WEAR PROPER APPAREL

No loose clothing or jewelry to get caught in moving

puris

USE SAFETY GLASSES

Also use face or dust mask if cutiing operation is dusty.

SECURE WORK

Use clamps or a vise to hold work when practical. It's
safer than ysing your hdnd frees both hands to oper-

o a’re tool. "
. WRENCHES _ e - _
iy Form” habit of cheéking to see fhaf keys cmd adlusfmg- i 14' DO:N T OVERREACH , .
men wrenches are removed from tool befors furnmg onfool. § - Keep your proper f°°f"19 cnd bulunce at all times.
' 5. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. 11s MAINTAIN TOOI.S EN TOP
- Cluttered areas and benches invite occsdents S & COND!TION :
.:_AVOID DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT ‘Keep tools sharp and. clean for besi and safest per-
: Don t use power tools in dump or: wef locqhons Keep B e formunce FOHOW lnsﬂ'UCﬂOnS 'for lubrlcut!ng and
work_area well lllummafed : . S N _,changmg accessones 3
:,,,",KEEP CHllDREN AWAY o T DISCONNECT TQOI.S
Al visitors shcmld be kept o safe dlstcmce from work-- 7 Before servicing and when' chungmg occessor;es such
o OFed: Coles bludes, bits, cutters. - -
8. MAKE WORKSHOP KID PROOF
= with - padiocks, master ‘switches, ‘or by removing .- § 17" -.AVOED ACC'DENTAL START!NG .
o starter keys o Make sure swrtch s OFF before plugging in_cord.
9 DON T FORCE TOOL S USE RECOMMENDED ‘ACCESSORIES
. W will-do the job better and be safer ot the rate’ for; - - Consult-the owner's manual. Use of mproper acces~ '
~which it was demgned 'sories may be huzardous L : :

\ . The operahon of any power tool can result in forexgn objects:
~being thrown into the eyes, which can resuit in- severe eye
 damage. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields before
commencing ‘power tool operation.  We recommend -Wide
Vlsmn Saf-eiy Mask for use over spectacles, or standard safety
feai retoil b catalog: stores.

“WEAR YOUR

-THIS SAFETY SEAL OF THE =~ L
OWER :-TOOL INSTITUTE ASSURES YOU ...

1. That  the' menufacturer's power. loolks, mcﬁudmg the : porticular tool
-.r: ;associoted with the Seal;. dre praduced in’ areordance with applicable

~BETTER: THAN
NO ‘SIGH

: * Standards_For. Safety ‘of Underwriters’ Laboratories - and Ameﬂmn
U7 National Stcmdards TANSIE).
i That“complicnée with applicable sczfefy standards s assured by in .

ependent mspechon and tosﬂng conducted by Underwrufers tabora-

¥ avery moformed ioo! s inspecied under power.

hat every toof has with it adequats ‘instructions and a. list of Wfﬂ*v
_mies for the .profeciion: of the user.

. That the fool menufactirer i€ 4 member of the Power Toa! Institute and

Copyriaht 1968 by Power Toul instifute, Inc. All rights reserved, = - i o sponser of the Institute’s Consismer Safety Education Program.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS TO OPERATOR

WARNING: Do not connact power cord
until the following steps have been
sotisfuctorily completed:

a. READ CAREFULLY AND UNDERSTAND THE FOL-
LOWING INSTRUCTIONS and the "SAFETY RULES
FOR POWER TOOLS"” ON PAGE 2.

bh. Examination and operating familiarity with ON-GFF
switch, elevation control, bevel conirol, miter gauge,
and rip fence.

CAUTION: Always disconnect the power
cord when removing the table insert,
changing the cutting tool, or making
adjustments.

. The saw should be bolted down if there is any tendency
to fip over or move during normal operations. The
saw table should be approximately 36-inches above
the floor.

. The saw work area should have adequate overhead,
non-glare light and adequate surrounding work space.

. The saw should be positioned so neither the operator
nor a casual ohserver is forced to stand in line with
the saw blade.

. Kickbacks can cause serious injury. A “kickback” occurs
when a part of the workpiece binds on the saw blade or
binds between the saw blade and the rip fence or other
fixed obiject, rises from the table, and is thrown toward
the operator. Kickbacks are usually caused by one or
more of the following conditions:

a. Failure to use o spreader when ripping, or failure to
maintoin the spreader in alignment with the saw

blade.

b. Improperly conditioried (dull) saw that permits’ the

material to pinch on the out-feed edge of the saw
and rise from the table. .

¢. Failure to determine that the rip fence and the saw
blade are parallel to one anocther.

d. Ripping wood that has o twisted grain, does not .

have @ straight edge fo guide clong the fence, or
wood that is twisted or nof flat (which may rock on
the table and pinch the blade}.

¢. Confining the cut-off piece when ripping or cross-
cufting. _ _

f. Ripping by applying the feed force to the section
of the workpiece that will become the cut-off (free)
piece {feed force when ripping should always be
applied between the saw blade and the fence — use
push stick for narrow or short work).

g. Releasing workplece before operation is complete;

not pushing the workpiece all the way past the sow
blade.

. Injury from kickbacks con be prevented or minimized
by: :
a. Avoiding any of the causes noted above;

b. Making sure by trial before starting the cut that the
onti-kickback powls will stop the kickback once i

6.

10.

11
12.
13.

14.

has started (sharpen all points if they do not);

¢. Keeping your foce and body always out of ling of
possible kickbacks, including turning the switch ON
and OFF.

d. Always wearing safety goggles.

e. Never use both the rip fence and miter gauge dur-
ing the same operation.

A lorge proportion of filting arbor sow accidents is
caused by dull, badly set, improperly filed cutting fools,
by gum or resin adhering o cutting tools and by fence
misalignment (out of parallel). Such conditions cause
the material to stick, jam, stall the saw, or kick-back at
the operator. Cracked saw blades should be discarded
immediately. A saw blode con become cracked i #
wobbles or if it is not in balonce. NEVER ATTEMPT TO
FREE A STALLED SAW BLADE WITHOUT TURNING
THE SAW QFF. Avoid potential injury by proper cutting
tool and machine maintenance.

. Gloves should not be worn while operating the sow.

Loose flowing garments, jewelry (rings, wrist watches,
etc.), and neckiies should never be worn. Long sleeves
should be rolled to above the elbows.

. To protect your eyes, always wear sofety goggles. In

addition, wear a face shield to protect against flying
particles. Ear profectors (eur plugs or muffs) should be
used during extended periods of operation.

. Provide proper support for the workpiece, based on its

size and the type of operation to be performed; hold
the work firmly against the gouge or guide. Use a push
stick when ripping short work {under 6-inches long), or
narrow work., A push block or miter gauge hold-down
should be used when dadeing or molding.

Never use a length stop (such as the fence when cross-
cutting) on the free end or edge of the workpiece. Never
hang onto or touch the free end of workpiece, or a free
piece that is cut off, while power is "ON" and/or the
sawblade is rotating. In short, to guard against kick-
backs or other potential accidents, the cut-off piece in
any thru-sawing operation must never be confined — it
must be allowed to move laterally. Never use the rip
fence when cross-cutfing, or the mifer gouge when
ripping.

Cross-cutting operations are more conveniently worked
and with greater safety if an auxiliory wood facing is
attached to the miter gouge using the holes provided.

Do not leave a long board unsupported so the spring
of the booard causes it to shift on the table. A support
should be ysed to caich the end of the board behind the
blade.

MNever climb on or neor the sow. Never leave the sow
with power on, or before the cutting tool has come to
a complete siop.

Avoid awkward operations and hand positions, where
a sudden slip could cause o hand to move into a saw
blade or other cutting fool. Never recch in back of the
cutting tool with either hand to hold down the work-
piece.

{Confinued on Next Puge)



scsfefy msh'uchens to operator

1. Muke sure the. fop of the arbor or culfing ool rotates .

toward you when standing in normal operating position.
“Also make sure the cuttinig fool, arbor collars and arbor

-+ nut are installed properly. Keep the cutting tool os low

‘oS 'poss'ubfe for the operation. being performed. Keep
~all guards in place whenaver possible. - _

- 16.- Do not vse ony blade or a1her <utting tool marked for

.. pin operafing speed in excess of the design speed of the
saw. Never use a cutting tool larger in diometer than
the diameter for which the: sdw. wos designed. For
grecﬂest safety and: efficiency when rippmg, use’ the
. moximum diometerblade for which the saw is desugned
since. under these'. condmons the spreader is: nearest

the blade.

17. Adjust table inserts: ﬂush wdﬁ or shghﬂy belaw, the
table top.

18. For operations which do not permw the use of a sprecd-
- er, serious consideration should 'be given to the use of
<. jigs or fixtures to hold the work so the hands of the op-
erator are removed a- safe distance from the point of

operation. (See the booklef "How To. Do Mcre Wﬂh '

Your Bench Saw.”y

9. The use of c:brasive or cui'-oﬂ wheeis, or wire wheels
Ccan be dangerous and s ‘not recommended. {Abrasive
or cut-off wheels are used-fo saw many different mo-

- térials including metals, stone, and glass.) -

i 20. Objects can be thrown upward toward the operator by
7. the back of the blade if proper operating. procedures
i ore not foliowad Tbss usuuliy’ occurs whena smull loose

 piece of wood or ather object works around 1o the rear
of the revolving blade. It can usually be avoided by re-
moving all loose pieces. from the table immediately
after they are cut off; using a long stick of wood, and
by keeping the guard and spreader in place at all fimes.
Use exira caution when the guard assembly is removed
for dadoing or molding, and replace the guard as soon
- as thof operation is completed.

21. Never perform any operation “freehand.” This term
means feeding the stock into the saw blade or other
cutting tool without using the miter gauge, rip fence,
taper jig, or some other device which prevents rotating
or twisting of the workpiece during the operation.

22. Never turn your saw "ON" before clearing the table
of all objects (tools, scraps of wood, ete.) except the
workpiece ond reloted feed or support devices for the
operafion planned.

23. Safety is a combination of operator commen sense and
alertness at all fimes when the saw is being used.

24. Danotcycle the motor switch on and off rapidly, as this

" .may cavse the saw blade 1o loosen. In the event this

should ever occur, allow the saw blade to come to o

_: complete stop and refighten the cxrbor nut normally, not
excessively.

WARNING: Do not allow familiarity

{gained from frequent use of your saw) to

- “become commonpluce. Always remember

. that & careless fraction of a second is suf-
- ficient to inflict severe injury.

cemms e

: D _ Page S _ _ Page
Unpackmg and Pre-Assembly lnstructmns B Proper Operating Procedures e i e e 20
. Assembly and Adjustments ... ..... .<eaw B 0 Trouble Shooting . ............ Y ieve.. 2B
-MotorSpectﬁcatmns and Mountmg ceveswn 14 o Accessories ... ...l e v. 25
_ OperatmgControls TR A ST ar | ¢ ISR Repair'Pa'rts’.._'. ..... e e 28
TOOLS NEEDED.
| S

sﬁm&é;&e;-dﬁeaigm}s
Screwdriver (small) e

- 7/164nch wrench
1/2-inch wrench’
-9/ 16-inch wrench

Pliers

£ Square (combindtiori'éﬁuﬁre,--try square, or both)

e - Pencil -

7' "'Sr'naii;i'steei' scdle‘:':

NOTE: - An arbor ‘wrench, for removing or
msta!img the saw arbor nut, ‘and all. neces-
" sary hex-L wrenches are supplied with the

@::3 -Nmumq«ugwum

@ @ @ (TWO OF EACH REQUEKED}__ R

© HARDWARE REQUIRED IF SAW s TO BE MODNIED ON BENCH oR IABLS

~saw, (Refer to the ' ‘Loose. Parts List".) Hard-
- waire reqmred fo atfach the séw to°a bench
~or ‘table is not supplied, (Two 3/8-inch di-
- .afrveter bolts; “length- determined by thick-
. “.nessof fuble top; four 3/8-inch flat washers;
~and two 3/8-inch nuts.)




unpacking and pre-assembly

UNPACKING AND PRE-ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS

UNPACKING AND CHECKING CONTENTS

This Craftsman Bench Saw is shipped complete in one carton
{without motor).

In order to prevent damage during shipment and facilitate
packaging, certain items have been removed at the factory
ond must be assembled when received by the purchaser.
Remove all items from the packoge and identify them by
referring to figure 1. These “loose” parts are listed below
and should be accounted for before discarding any packing
material. (See figure 1.)

Figure 1
LOOSE PARYS LIST
Key Mo, :
(Fig. ) Part Hame . Gty
1 Guard Assembly—Saw ... ... ... RSP ian 1
2 Fence Assembly —Rip ................ U 1
3 Operating Instructions . .....0.....0.0.. PR 1
4 Handbook . .. . . e 1
5 Wrench, Arbor .......... e e 1
6 Gauge Assembiy Mifer ... ... .. e 1
7 Rack—Table ... ... i 1
8 Bar Assembly—Fence ............ .. il 1
9 Bag of boose Parts ....... ... ... 1
10 Hand-Wheel Assembly, Tt 412 ovvviinons 1
il VBelt, I/2xdbin. ... i 1
12 . Pulley—V, Smgte Grouve, L1/Z2x5/8 in. Bore ... 1
13 Support Assembly — Motor ..................... 1
14 Rod Assembily —Splitter. ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
15 Support Assembly —Splitter . ............... . ... 1
16 Guard, Belt . ... ... ... 1
17 Glamp, Ring . ... ........ R 1
Gontents of l.lmse Paris Bag — (Key Ne. 8, above)
Wrench, Hexel, 3/320n. . ... oiiiviinnnn. 1
Wrench, Hex-l, 1/810n, .................... U |
Wrench, Hexd, 5/32in. ........... e 1
Wrench Hex-L, 1/360n. ... ... ... .. ......... 1
- Bolf, Camage 5/16&8)(3/4 [1 P . 4
Nut, Square, 5716-18 ... ..vviiriinnniniinn, 4
Washer, 11/32x7/8x1/16 . ... ........... 4
Lockwasher, 5/16x.125x.078 . ... . ..., ... 4
Screw, Mach., Hex Hd., 5/16-18x5/8in. ......... Z
Saacer Fence Quide Bar ... .. ............. 3
Screw, Mach., Rd.-Hd., Slotled, 1/4—23:2 oL, 3
MNut, Hex, 1/4401: 7/16x3/16 L | TP 3
Lackwasher, 1/4x 9% 0682 in. .............. 3
Screw, Mach., Hex-In-Hd., 5/16&83(1 [ 2
Key {for Switch Loek) ... ... 2
Grommel . ... e 1
Glip, Cord ... ... . i 2

GENERAL INFORMATION

The instructions in this manual are presented in step-by-step
order and illustrated by numerous pictorial diegroms. Read
the instructions and observe the iHustfrations o insure o
correctly assembled and accurately adjusted saw.
Adjustments are carefully checked prior fo packaging the
saw for shipment; however, rough handling in transit moy
necessitate some readjusiments. For this reason all adjust-
ments are presented in logical order,

Reference fo the Repair Paris exploded drawings (and item
listings) may be helpful in acquiring a more thorough under-
standing of your Crofisman saw.

ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENTS

1. Remove the rust-preventive coofing from external
surfoces (saw table, efc.} with o cloth moistened with
kerosene.

2. Install the tilt hand-wheel on tilf screw shaft and
secure it by fightening the set screw with o 1/8-inch
hex-L wrench. {See figure 2.} Use pliers on the hex-L
wrench and tighten the set screw on the "flat” of il
screw. Exercise care agoinst over-tightening fo avoid
doamaging the hand-wheel.

3. Rotate the tilt hand-wheel clockwise uniil it stops,
to set the sow blode in the vertical {90°}) position,

4. Remove the table inserf, by inserting o finger into
the slot ot one end of the insert and lifting it upward
and out. {See figure 3.)

N

HEX-L WRENCH
{1/8-HaCH). .

T HAND-WHEEL




assembiy cmd udgus&men%s

ELEVATION HAMD-WHEEE:

N -~
/‘

REAR OF SAW

WOOD BLOCK

ARBOR WRENCH

ARBOR NUT

5.

Rotate the elevehon hand-wheel clockwuse until
it stops. This will position the saw blade at maximum
height (deepest cut)’ position. . (See figure: 4.)

. Check fighiness of saw arbor nit by wedging a

small block of wood between the saw blade and iable
opening, as shown in figure 5, and; using the arbor
wrench supplied with: the -saw, fighten fhe nut. (The

.nut rotates. clockwise 1o hghten.),

_7‘

Adijust Stop Collars as Follows: - ;
- 'Checking and -Adjusting the 0% Position. .

(1) With the. saw. blade indeepest: cut position, S

check the tilt position of the saw blade by at-
tempting fo rotute the tilt hand-wheel clockmse
until it will rotate no farther. =

{2) Place a squaré on the table top and agamsi saw
blade. (See figure 6.). The blade should be at

exactly 90 degrees (perpendicular) to-the table-

top surface. {Make sure-the square is resting: -
against the flat surface. of blade and is not.
. being held away by the "tooth-set”” of the blade.)

(3) If the blade is not square with table top, rotate -

the ' #lt hand-wheel counterclockwise - until ‘the
- tiltmechdnism moves a short distance away from
- the stop collar on filt screw. When the pointer
‘on tilf scale indicates approximately 10 degrees,
the stop collar can be reuched (See figures 7
and 9.} '

(4) Loosen -the two set screws. in-'the stop “collar,

. located on the #ilt screw nearest tilt hand-wheel,
- with @ ~small ‘screwdriver and rotate the stop

collgr: counterdockwuse .at leust one furn. (See :

figures 7 and. 8.) -

Two slotted-head set screws ('flgure 8) are used.-

in each stop collar- so that one of the screws

will_always be' decessible (with-operator. reach-

ing inside the sow base from the reor of saw,

. figure 9). After adjusting the collar, it is only
necessary -fo tighten one of the set screws to
secure- the collar on the tilt screw.

(5) Rotate the tilf hand-wheel clockw:se‘ wniil rhe G
saw blade is perpendicular to the saw table — .

measering It with - the' square, as showsn  in
figure &. ‘-

{6) Reach msnde of saw. bose (ﬁgure 9) and ratate
the siop coi!ur clockwise uniil it is in firm contact
with the saw cradie. Tighten one of the stop-
collar set screws encugh to kéep the collur: from
rofating on the tilt screw:

COLLAR

9° POSITION

Figure 7 - Figure 8

TiLT

SCREW

L, STOP CO!;LAR

CRADLE' ASSEMBLY

Figure 9




(7} Rotate the tilt hand-wheel counterclockwise ap-
proximately three turns, then rotate it clockwise
until it stops. Check the sow again with the
square as shown in figure 6. If the adjustment
is correct (blade square with table surface),
tighten the set screw in the stop collar securely.

NOTE: Several trial adjustments may be re-
quired in order to produce on accurate
adjustment of the stop collar, If the first trial
fails to produce an accurate sefting, it is sug-
gested that the operator determine which
direction the stop collar needs to be rotated
for a correction and furn the collar in small
increments (checking each time) until the
adjustment is correct. Be sure fo tighten one
of the collar set screws after each adjusiment
to prevent the collar from slipping on the
tilt screw when it comes into contact with the
saw cradle.

(8) With the tilt hand-wheel rotated clockwise until
it stops (saw blade 90° with table surface),
check the tilt pointer on tilt gauge which should
be at exacily 0" (zero) degrees. (See figure 10.)
A close look will show a reflection of the pointer
tip on the mirror surface of the tilt scale on front
panel. In order to make sure that you are sighting
squarely with the scale, move your eye until the
fip of the pointer and its reflected image coincide.

($) If the pointer is not aligned with the "0" mark,
bend the pointer carefully with pliers (figure
10) until it remains af 0" when the pliers are
removed.

. Checking and Adjusting the 45° Position.

(1) Rotate the tilt hand-wheel counterclockwise until
it will rotate no farther.

{2) Remove the scale from a combination square
and place the head of the square on table top
and against saw biade. (See figure 11.) The saw
blade should be setting at excctly 45 degrees
with table top surface.

(3) I the acute angle between saw blade and table
top is not 45 degrees, rotate the tilt hand-wheel
clockwise until the tilt mechanism moves a short
distance away from the stop collar (located
farthest out toward the end of iilt screw, figure
12) so the collar can be reached for an adjust-
ment. When the filt scale indicofes approxi-
‘mately 35 degrees the collar will be accessible.

(4) Loosen the two set screws in the stop collar. {(See
figures 8 and 12.) If, in preceding step (2), the
blade stopped with the acute angle greater than
45 degrees, rotate the stop collar counterclock-
wise (foward end of tilt screw). If the angle is
less than 45 degrees; rotate the collar clockwise
faway from end of tilt serew). For each trial
sefting: move. the stop collar a short distance
away from saw. cradle (by rotating tilt hand-
wheel clockwise) loosen set screw, rotate the
stop collar a fraction of o turn in desired direc-
tion, tighten one of the set screws (figure 12)
and rotate the tilt hand-wheel counterclockwise
until it stops. Then measure the angle of saw
blade with table surface, as shown in figure 11.

Figure 11

Several trials will probably be required 1o pro-
duce an accurate stop ot the 45-degree position.

{5) Tighten one of the stop collar set screws securely
after the adjusiment has been completed.

NOTE: If the above adjustments have been
accurately perfermed, the saw will now have
a positive stop at 0" and 45" degrees and
the pointer on tilt scale should stop ot both
positions.

(6) Eo’i‘,die *!"? tily hc{“djwhael until it stops at the
0" position, as indicated by the pointer.

Adijust Table insert as Follows:

a. Install the table insert by sliding it carefully into
position and pressing dowry firmiy at both ends until
the spring clips on underside of insert Vsnap” into
position. (See figure 13



ssemblyan

SPRING CTLIP

~b. The sprmg chps shou!d hcwe e!wugh teuswn to. hold

- the table intert firmly In position in saw table. ¥

_insert s foose, {ift the insert out (figure 3) and, with

. ‘pliers; bend the spring cllps carefully until fhey hold

the insert secureiy. {Seé ﬁgure 'Id) Sevemi tricls
may be. required. -

‘e, 'With the table insert in pfuce, use o smutl s:gle or

- stroightedge to check near edch of the four sey screw
positions, in order to determine if the fable i insert i
“even with saw table surface ot a“ tour sef scraw
posﬂmas, (See ﬁgum 8.}

-d. ¥ an ad;ushnent is necessury, rotate each of the
. four set screws (or as many us required) with o
-7 3/32-inch hex-L wrench until the surfaces. ore even.
~(See figure 15.) Make sure that ends of oll four set
SCrews. are: mniung contact with toble’ recess by
pressing’ on the insert ot each set screw location. If

the insert “rocks”™ when pressed ot tmy ‘position,

- adjust set screws uﬂhl the * rm:’kmg s ehmmutecE

9. Align Suw Biude W"!h 'I'uble vaes as Fullam
a. Checkmg for Correct A!lgnmenf. i

&) Check elevetion and il hand«»wheels ro moke
sure_each is rotaited fully clockwise — to position
saw “blade for deepesi' c;ut cmd squscare waith
table top. :

{2} Mokea mark at bose uf one saw iooih of reor
of biade just above: tuble ‘surface. (See figure
16.) - Select ‘o tooth that & “sei“ qurd the

- right-hond side of saw. . '

(3) Place the miter: gauge in mﬁle groove m jeft of
sow. blade. See. that miter gauge s at 70,

(4) lay a pencui or . similar pmnted ‘tool, in the
“depression just ahead of miter gauge scale, with
~ pencil point foward the blade and hold - penci
“in the depression wai'h thumb of leht hand os

%) S!:de Ihe miter gcmge to o posmon whuch will HEAR _ _
_point the pencil at the marked suw tooth. Hold OF SAW MAZK SCALE
" a'small scale against the marked tooth and slide . ’
the pencil toward the saw until the point resis
aguinst-the scale. With the left thumb, hold
~ the pencil securely in murer gouge: head it must
~notmove.

{8 With the. ngh% hond remove the scale and

“rotate. the saw: blc:&e ‘until the marked tooth is
" just above ihe saw iable at the front. {See fig-

e 17-)_ . ~. _ - Figure 17
(7) Slide the mster gavge tnwcrd the front of sow .
table until the pencil is pointing toward the _ . _— TABLE
“marked tooth, Insert the scale between pencil : - LT -
- point. and blode; as shown in: ﬁgure 17.3f the - R CREWS

~ . saw is parallel to table groove, the scale weill
_just slide into the gap befween the pemﬂ point
- and blade. If the scale will not enter, or is loose
in the check shown'in figure 17, an udl“s"“em
of the table wunnions is raqmred i

b Adlushng Tabie Trunmons

gy : 4 : . CRADLE
(1) Locate the three screws wh:ch secure eﬂ‘:h ({mﬂt o TABLE®. - \\ '
and rear) foble tronnion 1o the sow: suble. (See o 'YRUNNIGN 0 {J \\/ L
figure 18.) Lmsen these screws just enuugh to L 7~ Figure 18



permit each frunnien to “slip” when tapped with
a mallet or plastic-tipped hammer. {if loosened

cc-m‘pietely, it would be almost impossible to
achieve an accurate adjustment. )

)
N
Lo

Shift the two trunnions by tapping them lightly
until the fwo measurements described in the pre-
ceding instructions are equal. Tighten the trun-
nion screws and recheck measurements to make
sure tightening screws did not alter the sefting.

Several trials may be required fo produce an
accurate setting.

10. Install the Table Rack.

it

a. Position the table rack against lower edge of fence
guide bar so that rack teeth are on upper edge of
rack and pointing outward. Align the three holes
in both parts. (See figures 19 and 20.)

b. Insert one of the three 1/4-20 x 2-inch screws
threugh holes af one end of rack and guide bar and
place o guide bar spacer on the end of the screw.
{See figure 19.) Insert the screw through the saw
table and install o 1/4-inch lockwasher and 1/4-20
hex nut. Do not tighten the screw of this time.

c. Instolt the remaining two screws, spacers, lockwash-
ers and nuis. Rotate these three serews into their nuts
until they are snug. Do not tighten them at this time.

Check and Adjust the Rip Fence us Follows:

Your Craftsman Rip Fenice has been designed to pro-
vide accuracy, reliability and long life. in order for
your fence to work properly, it is imperative that it be
adjusted accurately. The fence is adjusted at the fac-
tory, but due to shipping hazards, and slight tolerance
buildup between individual saws, it is sometimes neces-
sary that your fence be adjusted 1o your particular saw.
Therefore, check your fence and adjust it (it necessary)
as outlined in the instructions that follow:

CAUTION: i is imperative that these instruc-
tions be followed precisely, us on incorrect
adjustment could damage the fence and the
fence guide bar aftached to your saw.

a. Installation of Rip Fence.

(1) Raise the lock handle and position the rip fence
on the saw table. Do not latch the lack handle.
Lower the saw blade beneath the tuble surface
by rotating .the elevation hand-wheel counter-
clockwise.

{2) Slide the rip fence along the guide bar while
watching the clearance between lower edge of
fence and table fop. If any portion of the fence
{except sliding pad ot rear) drags on the table
top, or if clearance between fence and table top
varies appreciably as the fence is moved, the
guide bor must be adjusted, T-his. is accomplished
by tapping the guide bar sfightly up or down
with a soft mallet unfil o consistent clearance
exists over entire fop surface of the table. The
screw- holes in guide bar and table have suffici-
ent clearance around the attaching screws io
permit this adjustment.

(3) Tighten the 1/4-20 x 2-inch scraws securely and
recheck o make sure fightening these screws did
not affect the guide bar sedling.

FENCE
GUIDE BAR

LOCKWASHER
(1/4 - in.)
NUT SCREW
(HEX., 1/4-20) (1/4-20x 2 in.)

Figure 19

FEMNCE GUIDE BAR >

(1/4-20x 210}

Figure 20
LOCK HANDLE
FENCE ASSY
i
SLIGHT FENCE ADJ.
CLEARANCE KNOB
HERE  FENCE
GUIDE BAR
3
e [5)
LOCKWASHER
[@PLR NI
NUT (/% - 20) St \‘_FENCE ADL SHAET
BINHON
TABLE RACK
SAW TABLE
SCREW £1/4 - 20 » 2 1N}

Figure 21

b. Adjusting Pinion to Rack.

(1) Check for correct engagement {mesh) of testh
on fence odjusiing shaft pinion with the gear
teeth in lower edge of rack. (See figure 21.) The
pinion should be adjusted up or down so that



Gssem biycmd Gdg ustments

" Figure 22

CAFENCE )
CHANNEL

‘ Figure' 23 1

Figure. 24 .

[@ FENCEPAWL |

Figure 25 .

BENCE LOGK 7]

-‘Fig-bf‘e«, 26

10

gear teeth are in full contact lengthwise and

- mashed as for as possible, just short of binding.
This adjustment is made as follows: Push the
fence adjusting knob all the way down, and
look underneath the rack to defermine if the
pinien and rack teeth are aligned. (See figure
21.) ‘H:.the pinion éxtends too far (or net far
enough) loosen the set screw {1, figure 22) with
a- §/32-inch hexl wrench and slide the knob
assembly on the pinion shaft (up or down) to
achieve proper dlignment. Tighten the set screw
(1, tigure 22).

{(2) Adjust gear mesh (depth of tooth contact) by
loosening the set screw (3, figure 22) with o
5/32-inch hex-L wrench and rotate the eccen-
tric {4, figure 22) until proper mesh is obtained.
Tighten the set screw after adjusting. Check for
proper operation at various points along the rack.

. Checking for Parallelism of Rip Fence with

Table Groove.

(1) With the lock handle released (not latched), slide
the fence on the saw table so the front end of
the channel is flush with the side of one of the
two miter grooves. (See figure 23.) This can bhe

- checked by using your fingers as shown to “feel”
for correct alignment. Shift the rear of the fence
to the right or left-slightly, causing fence not to
he square with the front edge of the table, nor
parallel to the miter groove.

o {2) Pushdawn on the lock handle carefully {do not

 foree) while watching the rear of the fence for
s correcflng nc'hon )

~CAUTION: Do nof force the lock handle.
I the “handle does not ‘lock down readily,
- ddjustment is necessary — and to force it
 ‘could cause damoge to both the fence and

guide bar.

(8 The lock handle shou!d lock in the down position.

Do not force the handle, us it i§ not necessary

- for the handle to be all the way down to lock

. thefence. (See figure 24.) The redr of the fence

-..should m&ve 1o correct itsélf; and do so parallel

_ (flush) with the miter groove-in saw table through-

out its full length. Alignment. may be checked

with” the Fforefingers to. determine if the fence is

“Hush with the side of miter greove as shown in
“figures 23 and’24.

{4) If the lock handle resbonded as descnbed above,

~'und thé fence aligned itself with the table groove
a¥ bath ends, the fence is properly adjusted and

" 'no further-atiention is necessary. If not, perform
the followmg adjustmant rautine.

.-Adijusting the Rip Fence Parallel to Table Groove.

(1) Remove the:fence and turn it over. Then, with o
" 1/8~inch hex-L wrench, loosen the pawl set screw,
- lotated just behind the fence pawl, approxi-

= mately two turns. (See figure 25.)

@) Using a 5/32-inch hex-L wrench, loosen the set

screw..at the rear of the fence approximately
- two Hurnsy{See figure 26.) This screw is located

o inthe fence lock just inside the channel, as shown.



(3) Place the fence back on saw table and notice
that the lock handle offers no resistance at any
position.

{4} Place the lock handle in “locked’ position, and,
using o 1/8-inch hex-L wrench inserted into the
fence-powl set screw from underneath the saw
table, tighten the set screw finger tight. {See
figure 27.) Do not use wrench or pliers — finger
fight only.

(5) Raise the lock handle, push the fence to one side
{off square) at the rear. Then lock the fence with
the lock handle, while wotching to make sure it
“corrects’” itself. Repeat this operation two or
more fimes. The fence should “correct” itself
each time it is locked.

(6) Raise the lock handle and align the fence with
the miter groove (at the front end of the groove)
as shown in figure 23. Push the lock handle down.

{7) Check for correct alignmeni with saw table
groove for the full length of the fence. If it is
aligned at the front but out of alignment at the
rear, loosen the two hex-head screws on top of
the channel near the front (figure 28) just enough
to permit the channel to slip when tapped lightly
with the palm of one hand. Tap the channel at
the rear of the fence with one hand until it is
aligned with the table groove. Tighten the twe
hex-head screws securely and recheck. More
then one trial moy be required, as tightening
the serews may chonge the setting slightly.

(8) Check for “automatic correcting” by releasing
the lock lever, shifting the fence off square at
the rear, then locking it. The fence should square
itself automatically and be flush (parallel) with
the miter groove euach time the handle is locked
down.

(9) Lock the fence with the lock handle, and, using
« 5/32-inch hex-L wrench, tighten the fence fock
set screw af the rear, hand tight only. (See
figure 29.}) Make sure the fence is “secure” to
the table at the rear.

NOTE: If the fence fails to square itself every-
time, check for any burr or foreign material
on the surface of the fence head where it
contacts the saw table. Also check for nicks
or burrs in edge of saw table. Stone off any
irregularities on these surfaces.

e. Aligning Rip Fence Plastic Indicators.

" (1) K for any reason the tilt hand-wheel has been
rotated during preceding operations, rotate it
clockwise until it stops (tilt pointer at "0}

(2) Raise saw blade. above the table surface by
rotating the elevation hand-wheel clockwise.

(3) Position the rip fence on the right-hand side of
saw blade with the fence channel one inch frem
the saw blade and lock the fence. Be sure to use
one of the teeth bent (set) to the right of blade
and measure from this tooth to the fence, since
this determines your width of cut. (See figure 30.)
This distance should be measured accurately
with o scale. :

Figure 27

- f

Figure 28 P

;_____:‘;_;_y (/E \ - -;g I—
‘MF & FENCE Eéﬁf

" SCALE

Figure 30

11



“assembly and adjustments

(4) Set ‘the right-hand indicator (a scribed fine in
the plastic window) 1o *'1""inch on the guide-bar
scole. This s accomplished os follows:

{a) A close look will show a reflection of the

- indicator line ‘oh the mirror surfuce of the
- guide-bar-scale; In . ordéer to make sure that

SCALE |
{WITH MIRROR SURFACE) |

WINDOW T ZARN
; ﬂ' s SN

- REFLECTED IMAGE
- Figure 31

INPICATOR:LIME
INPLASTICWINDOW

~ LOCK-HANDILE

" ROD ASSEMBLY

™ SQUARE INDICATOR
- . BLOCK

Figure 33

¥2

you are sighting squarely above the scale,
move your eye until the indicator line and its
reflected image coincide. (See figure 31.)

{b} 1f an adjusiment is required, loosen the two
screws (one at each end of the window) and
shift the plastic window unfil the indicator
line is aligned with the 1" inch line on the
scale. {See figure 32.) Tighten the two screws
and recheck for accuracy. if the plastic win-
dow cannot be shifted far encugh to provide
this alignment, loosen the screws that secure
the guide-bar scale to the guide-bar at its
ends, shift the scale slightly and tighten the
screws. Then proceed to adjust the plastic
window as described above.

{c

—

When the fence is correctly adjusted and
moved fo any position af the right of the saw
blade, the scale will indicate the width of
the desired cut. Make several trial settings
ang check by measuring with o scale from
the fence to the blade.

NOTE: When properly adjusted, the indi-
cators may be used for most operations, thus
eliminating the need for actual measure-
ments, except for extreme requirements.
When sighting the indicator, always use the
systemn shown in figure 31 in order to make
sure the sight angle is correct.

{d) Move the fence to the left-hand side of saw
blude and- adjust the left-hand indicator
(right-hand side of fence channel) in the
same manner as for the right-hand indicator.

. NOTE: Remember, if the scale must be moved
when adjusting - the left indicator, it will
change your settings on the right-hand indi-
cator which was previously set.

{5) Remove the rip fence from the saw to avoid
-interference with subsequent adjustment routines.

12. Check and Adjust the Miter Gauge as Follows:

The miter gouge was set af the factory. During ship-
ment, however, rough handling might have disturbed
the satting. To assure maximum accuracy the "0 (zero)
degree stop should be checked and adjusted '(if re-
quired) as follows:

. Checking the Miter Gauge. -

{1) Loosen the lock handle and push stop pin firmly
into the middle detent (0" position on the scale).
The stop pin will be seated more effectively if it
is- rotated slightly as it is being “pushed’ imo
the detent. Tighten the lock handle firmly hand
tight. (See figure-33.) '

(2} Using.a combination square, check for an exact
90-degree angle between the miter gauge and
- rod assembly, If this measurement is exactly 90
degrees, the adjustment has not been disturbed
and the. gauge is-ready for use. If not accurate

at 90 degrees, adjust the gauge as follows:



b. Adjusting the Miter Gauge.

(1) toosen the lock handle, disengage stop pin, hold
the square solidly against the rod assembly and
face and tighten the lock handie firmly by hand.

Always fighten the lock handle hand tight only.
Do not use a wrench or pliers. SUPPORT
ASSEMBLY

(2) Recheck to make sure that fightening the lock
handle did not alter the setting. Remove the

square from the gauge. \[‘ﬁ
-

{3) loosen the two screws that attach the indicator
block to the rod assembly, Shift the indicator
block until the stop can be pushed solidly into =
its defent. Hold the indicator block aligned with
the rod assembly and the stop pin seated firmly
in the detent and tighten the two screws.

SCREW {(HEX -HD,

5/16-18x 1 IN.)

(4} Loosen the lock handle and recheck for accuracy :
with the combination square. [Make certain the
stop pin is fully seated.} Tighten the lock handle
and readjust if necessary.

SCREW {MEX-HD,
5/16-18 x 5/8 IN.)

(5) Abter completing the above adjustment, loosen Figure 34

the pointer aftaching screw, set pointer at "0
(zero) and fighten the screw.

NOTE: Detents at the two 45-degree positions
are jig bored. When the gauge is adjusted
for 90-degree cut, the 45.-degree positions
are correct.

{6) Remove the miter gouge from saw table until
remaining checks have been completed.

13, Instell Saw Guard Assembly as Follows:
a. Installing Splitter Blade Bracket,

(1) Install the two 5/16-18 x 5/8-inch, hex-head
screws loosely in holes at rear of saw crodle as THUMS SCREW
these screws cannot be installed after attaching SPLITTER 25D
the splitter blade bracket. {See figure 34.} These
are the screws that secure the motor support in
the cradle.

{2) install the splitter biade bracket with two 5/16-
18 x 1 inch hex-head sctrews. Tighten screws
finger tight at this fime.

Figure 35

(3) Refer to figure 35 and hold the splitter rod to
the left of splitter support. Rotote the splitter rod
so the "flat” on the rod is toward the operator.
Then sfide the splitter rod into the splitter sup-
port from the left until the pin (through the rod)
bottoms in the slots in splitter support. (See figure
35.) Tighten the thumb screw firmly against the
“flat” of splitter rod.

(4) Shide the splitter rod (attached fo splitter sup-
port) into the splitter blade bracket until the
splitter blade is directly behind the saw blade.
(See ﬁgure 36,) Do not be concerned if the Sp“t‘
ter bar does not align with sow blade vertically
as this will be corrected in the next step. Tighten
the socket-head set screw in splifter blade bracket

with o 5/32-inch hex-L wrench.

SET SCREW

Figure 34

i3



~motor SpeClﬁcahOns and mounting

(5) Wﬁh saw biade all the way up, MAKE SURE IT
15 90° OR SQUARE WITH THE TABLE. Raise the

. blade guard and by using o square, adjust the
“.splitter. ‘vertically . 90°. (Square) to the table.

- Tighten the fwo 5/ 16-18 x T-inch screws fo secure
the sphﬂer blode bracket té the cradle. Place a
large “squére or sfrarght-edge ulongs;de the

saw blade; 1f:the splitter is_not. in line with the.

. saw blade, loosen the socket head set serew (See

* figure 36) and move the splitter: dssembly fo the
_rlght or left so that it fouches the square and is

- inline with the saw blade (See ftgure 37) Tighten

o _1hesetscrew ' : o

6 Recheck to muke sure fhe followmg screws are

- tights

S

‘The socke‘r«heud set strew (ftgure 36) that se-
cures the splitrer rod, -and :the ‘two " hex- head

| USE 5/ INCHKEYED
END OF MOTOR SHAFT

Figure 38

14

screws (figure 37) that attach the splitfter blade
bracket to saw cradle. Sight along splitter bar
and saw blade aguin after tightening these
screws to make sure alignment was ot disturbed.

NOTE: After the splitter blade is properly
aligned, always remove the guard by loosen-

_ing the thumb screw (figure 35) and sliding
the assembly off the splitter rod. This will
aveid upsetfing any of the alignment adjust-
ments, as the pin in the splitter rod will serve
as a "stop” when the guard is installed.

CAUTION: When cleaning the plastic guard
is necessary, wipé surfaces with a clean, dry
cloth: Do not use solvent of any kind.

MOTOR S.?ECIF!CMEGNS & MOUNTING

1. This Craftsman Saw is designed for use with a 3450 rpm
motor. The saw arbor has o 2-1/2-inch diameter pulley
attached and’ @ 2.1/2-inch diameter motor pulley is sup-
plied for driving the saw ot the proper speed of 3450 rpm
through a 1 to 1 motor to saw raiio.

~CAUTION: Do not install a larger diameter

pulley.on the motor as it would drive the saw
‘blade at speeds which would be dangerous,
The following Craftsman motors are recom-
mended, available at any Sears Retail Store
or Cumlog Order House:

'Cafulog No.. RPM_ ... Horsepower Volts
99KT1217C = 3450 1 110-120
_991(71220(: 3450 1 110-120 or 230

2. The belt guurd supplxed wv?h the saw for safety profec-

- tien, will fit any of the above recommended motors. It is

hot recommerided” that & motor be dsed having o con-
Aiguration” that will: not permit installation - of the belt
guard.

3. The Craftsman mofors recommended' in the preceding

“table may be connected for either right- or left-hand
~rotation. Moke sure that wiring conneciions are made

50 the ‘motor. shaft will rofate in o clockwise direction
- (wheh' facing the ‘drive end). (See figure 38)

4. Atiach ‘the: Motor to Moior Buse s Follows

LA Pusman the motor with the 5/8-inch diometer shaft
" at the right with mounting base in o vertical position.
(See ‘figure 39.)

b. ‘Position the motor suppon assembly as it would be
- oriented.if mounted on the saw cradle, with the motor .
base “against the motor mounting base.

. Insert four 5/16-18 x 3/4-inch carriage bolts (from
loose parts. package) through' the motor base and
- ‘motor mounfmg base: {See flgure 39.) -

‘d Insm" an: 11/32-mch flat washer, 5/16-inch lock-



washer and 5/16-18 square nut on each carriage bolt
finger tight. (All parts are in loose paris package.)

e. Shift the motor mounting base on motor base until
the top edges of each are even and carriage bolts are
approximately centered in the slotted holes of the
motor base.

f. Tighten the four square nuts securely.

g. Install shaft guard on left-hand end (1/2-inch
diameter) motor shaft, if not already in place. This
guard is supplied with the motor.

5. install Motor and Support Assembly.

a. Position the blade slightly below the deepest cut posi-
tion and tilt pointer ot *'0".

b. Install the motor pulley on motor shaft with the set
screw boss toward the outside. (See figure 39.) Do not
tighten the set screw at this time.

c. Place the drive belt over the saw arbor pulley by
reaching inside saw base, allowing it to hang tem-
porarily on this pulley.

d. Slide the two pins on motor support assembly into
their holes in saw cradle far enough fo enable the bels
to be placed in the groove of motor puliey. Raise blade
to deepest cut position.

e. Grasp the motor with both hands as shown in figure
40 and lift up until the pivot arm screw is at the rear
of the slot, as shown. While holding the motor in this
position pull it rearward (toward cperator) until the
drive belt is “'snug’” and tighten the two motor mount
clamp screws securely. The pivot arm screw. should
still be of the rear of limit of its slot.

f. Release the motor and note that it remains of essen.
tially the same position as it was held. The motor base
will probably rotate slightly rearward, thus leaving
the pivot arm screw slightly away from the end of
its slot.

g. I the belt is not aligned with the two pulleys, which
can be redadily seen by sighting along edges of both
pulleys, slide the motor pulley in or cut on the shaft
as required and, when correctly aligned, tighten
pulley set screw with o 5/32-inch hex-l wrench.

NOTE: If correct puliey alignment cannot be
-obtained by the preceding method, loosen the

square nuts on motor base, shift the motor

in desired direction and tighten the nuts. _

h. Loosen the motor base clamp screws (both ends) and
rotate the motor so that the ventilation holes in the
shell of the motor are facing down and the capacitor
cover is on fop (See figure 41). This will help prevent
sawdust from entering the motor.

i. Lower the blade enough to permit removal of drive
belt from the arbor pulley and remove the belt in
preparation for installing the belt guard. -

6. Install Belt Guard,

a. Place the guard clamp ring around right-hand end
of motor, slide the free end into the screw-type
fastener. (Sée figure 42.) While holding the two ends
together, rotate the screw in fustener with o screw-

LOCKWASHER THESE TWO CARRIAGE B8OLT
(5716 1N) EDGEs pven  O16-TBx3/4 1N )
NUT FLAT WASHER /
(SQUARE, 5/16-18) (/32 v

oWl
{

SHAFT GUARD &)

TS MOTOR BAsE

MQTOE MOUNTING BASE
@
q @ e——pULLEY

PIVOT ARM SCREW

MOTOR BASE
CLAMP SCREW
(BOTH ENDS)

Figure &7

CLAMP Rirr

15



‘motor specifications and mounting

driver. Make sure the screw engages the openings in
the ring and rotate the screw uniil the clamp ring
diameter just leaves enough clearance on motor
frame for the guard fo be slipped easily under the
ring.

b. Hold the belt guard as shown in figure 43 and insert
the drive belt into the guard as shown. The lower end
of belr should contact the inner wall of the guard
so it will pass over the motor pulley when the guard
is slipped into place.

c. Slide the guard on end of motor, while holding it as
showr in figure 44, ond slide the clamp ring over
the edge of guard leaving edge of ring approximately
1/2-inch from edge of guard. Do not fighten the
clomp ring at this time.

: :EIE'Li GUARD
d. Grasp the belt between thumb and forefinger as
showa in flgure 44 and, while lcoking down into the

CLAMS RING guard “"hook” the lower loop of belt onto the motor
HE puliey Shift the guard on motor to center the belt
L in the guard,

\\ : :-_Figurg 43 e. Continue to hold the belt on motor pulley, rotate the

guard downwaird and “hook” upper end of belt onto
the saw pulley inside the base.

f. Rotate the elevation hand-wheel clockwise until it
stops; Yo place the saw blade in its highest position.

g. Position the belt guard so the belt clears the inside
of the guard at the upper position approximately
1/4:inch ‘and the guard does not touch the under-
side of saw table.-(See figure 45.) Correct positioning

"-of the belt-guard is important. if the belt should be
: 'permtﬂed to ‘rub against the guard it would soon
. wear aslot.in the guard.

S R Tlghten the clamp rmg fo hold the guard securely
s © o on, motor,
~GuARb ...+ . - i Rotate the elevation hand-wheel counterclockwise to

“lower the saw blade to the lowest position and check
S e position of guard. The belt should stil cleur the inside
CLAMP RING R Of the guard - .

i AdEUSfihg Pivot Arm Screw

~ s OFENING FOR LT SO . This udws’rment (fsgure '46) is necessary to revent motor
\ - MOTOR FOWELLORD: . .- T \\@:ﬂ:" ure 44 _vibration (screw too loose) and to perr:lf fhef motor mount
fo maintain correct belt fension whenever the saw blade is
raised ‘or lowered with the. elevation hond-wheel (screw
oo fight if belt tension-is not maintained). When either of
these conditions are evident, adjust the screw as follows:

CAUTION: Do riot tighten the pivot arm
“screw to a locked position, as it would be
sheured oi’f when fhe saw blade is raised.

a nghfemng of loosemng the pivot arm screw {figure
.746) should: produce conditions described above. The’

i (APPROX.)
....JV < o

\‘ o A o head of pivet ‘arm screw (figure 46) applies force on
BELT GUARD S w 00 g spring  washer: which bears against o flat steel
ot S R T e : washer un& iy durn permits the motor base to slide

thm'e 45 TS e inword or outward with proper fension.

B '



! PIVOT-ARM
! SCREW,
- SPRING WASHER

AND FLAT WASHER

BELY Figure 46

~MOTOR BASE RETAINING CLIPS

»

™ BELT GUARD

b. Apply o few drops of oil (SAE 10 or 20) to the flat Figure 47

washer and in slot in motor base, and adjust the screw
in smalt increments until the mofor base slides readily
in or out in response to blade elevation movement
throughout the full range.’

c. Affer obtaining normal movement of motor base,
observe the saw in operation after starting it as de-
scribed in subsequent instruction. If the motor base
tends to vibrate, tighten the screw o lifle at o time
until vibration is minimized. After eliminating vibra-
tion recheck as in preceding step b, to moke sure the
base will still slip in response to blade elevation
movements.

8. Connect and Position Motor Power Cord.

a. Feed the motor power cord through the large hole in
saw base. (See figure 44.)

b. Grasp the connector on end of motor power cord
and, while locking info the base, insert the plug info
the receptacle of rear of switch box, {See figure 47.)

¢. Position the powér cord as shown in figure 47, and Figure 48
install two cord retaining clips on edge of sow base
flange to secure the cord. Locate clips at opproxi-

mate positions shown. Allow approximately 12 inches REAR OF BASE
of cord between the motor and sow base. = .
d. Hold the power cord and slide the grommet (on cord) i S
up to the base and insert it into the hole in base panel. f | e-3/18
{See figure 48.) 1 | 18-3/4 — oo
: i ’ |
MOUNTING SAW ON BENCH L p 12 iy e i
. o :
Some users prefer to mount the saw solidly by bolting if to 212 ! } N\
a bench or table top. The following method for mounting . l \w\ MOUNTING HOLE
the saw.is recommended. ' ! ' - ™
. L . Lt CUT AN OPENING
CAUTION: Make sure the saw mounting sur- ' 1IN TABLE TOP FOR
face of bench or table is even and free of 4 SAWDUST PASSAGE

L d012% 12 MINIMUM)

1"t . e s - \
twist” in order to prevent distortion of saw MOUNTING HOLE

table when mounting bolts ore fightened.

1. Select a sturdy table or bench and plan the saw location

* for convenience and accessibility. : _ Wi
2. Measure and mark the two hcle locations in bench (or _ 20 '
table), using the dimensions shown in figure 49. (Dimen-
sions are given from hole centers.) o Figure 49

17



motor specifications and mounting

3. Drill two holes in table at marked locations. Holes in saw
base are 7/16-inch in diamveter. It is recommended that
3/8-inch bolts be used for mounting. .~

4. Cutan opening in the toble fop under saw base, in order
1o prevent.accumulation . of. sawdust inside the base. The
opening should be ‘at least 12-inches. The actual size
will depend upon the type of table or bench being used.

5. Mount the saw with prbbgk length bolts. - -

_PERIODIC MAINTENANCE : QPERATIGM_S_
This Craftsman saw is a fine machine and should be given
the best of care. If kept clean and properly lubricated, it
will provide many ‘years of troublée-free service. There are
no specific maintenance fime ‘tables.. However, operations
listed and described in paragraphs immediciely following
should be performed when conditions ‘or_symptonis suggest
need for afention. .~ S

1. Removing Saw Bludé,_:

NOTE: The saw -bld&é; .l;eédrdles's. of ﬁpé ‘
being used, should be kept sharp at all times.

ARBOR WRENCH

WOOD BLOCK

T ARBOR WRENCH

// ARSOR R :

Figure 51

5 .. : .
y: ol A :' o q
/ WOOD BLOTK :
X of

' Refer 1o the “'Repair Parts”"

Accurate and effective work cannot be
achieved with a dull blade. The saw arbor
has right-hand threads which causes the
arbor nut to become tighter in response #o
saw rofation.

<. Remove the table insert, us described under ‘Assem-
bly and Adjustments".

b. Slide o wedge shaped block of wood under a saw
tooth o wedge the blade and prevent rotation. (See
figure 50.)

. Using the arbor wrench supplied with the saw, rotate
the arbor nut counterclockwise fo loosen it. Remove
the nut and loose collar with fingers.

d. Remove the wood block and slide saw blade off the
arbor shaft,

2. Installing Saw Blade,

CAUTION: Under no circumstances should a
blade with o diameter greater than 10 inches
be used with this saw.

a. Slide the new blade on arbor shaft, muking sure saw
teeth are “pointing” toward the front of saw table.
Install the loose colldr and arbor nut finger tight.

b. Insert the wedge shaped wood block into the table

opening. dt the rear of saw blede and tighten the

- arbor nut with the arbor wrench supplied with the
“sow. (See figure 51.) Remove the wood block.

¢. Install the table insert as described under “Assembly
and Adjustments”’.

3. Lubricate Saw When Needed_,

_Lu_bric_t.:mti_ s_ﬁou_ld_be c:pplied.fo friction points when they

appéar dry upon visual inspection, or when friction incredses

" 6 the various controls.

exploded views and “Parts

LSt for correct item nomes.

18

g .Th_e-i_ﬁlf' and lift screws are self-cleaning, which pre-
-+ .- vents clogging er gumming of the threads, as the sharp
threads wipe and.clean the gear teeth. Apply a few

. drops’ of SAE 20 or. 30 oil as needed fo keep parts

rotating smoothly. . '

b: The saw arbor bearings  have been .packed of the
fuctory with. proper lubficant and require no addi-
tional- lubrication, Other parts requiring’ lubrication
should.bé oiled frequently with SAE No. 20 or 30 oil,

The following parts should be lubricated regularly:
{1) Table frunnions.
(2) Lift screw and gear rack of assembled arbor.
(3)Tilt screw block, 1ilt screw threads and il nut.
(4) Pivot pin.and saw “arbor housing guide. _
(5) Clamp screw. :

"¢, All points where a-slip-ﬁt is necessary for adjustment
purposes should: be oiled occasionally. (Pivot arm
--screw, for example, figure 46.)

d. Aﬂgnﬁan should be. given to moving 'j'a:nrfs in the rip
" fence and mitér gauge for cleanliness and lubricafion.



operating controls

e. To prevent the saw table surface from rusting, it should
be kept covered with a film of Sears “Stop Rust” when
not in. use. it can be wiped off with a cloth before
using. Treat other unplated and unpainted parts and
surfaces with “Stop Rust”,

OPERATING CONTROLS

Before operating the saw, the operator should examine all
controls until thoroughly familiar with their functions, as well
as making sure that mechanisms respond to operation of
controls. {See figure 52.)

1. Elevation Hand-Wheel — located on the front of the
saw to raise or lower the saw blade.

2. Tilt Hand-Wheel — locoted on lef-hand side of saw to
control the angle of tilt. The saw blade can be tilted from
0 to 45 degrees, os indicated on the Tilt Scale. if the
angle of cut (1ilt) must be extremely accurate, the angle
of the saw blade should ke checked with o protractor,
or with o board known to be cut at the exact angle
required.

Rip Fence — the fence is operated by pushing in the
Fence Knob so that it engages g pinion gear with the
tecth on the Rack. Turning the knob after pushing it in
will cause the rip fence to move across the table, When
the knob is released, it becomes disengaged from the
pinion gear and the rip fence can be moved across the
table by hand. Keep the saw table and rip fence clean,
as dirt may prevent the rip fence from assuming proper
qhgnmenf when Tlghfened '

4. Lock Hondle — this hundle is used to clamp the rip
fence in place after it has been moved fo the desired
position.

5. Miter Gauge — this gauge is used in foble grooves as
a guide for the work-piece. The angle of the gauge can
be adjusted by loosening the clamp handle and position-
ing the gauge as indicated by the dial and pointer on
the gouge.

6. Key — located at lower right of saw base, alongside
the ON-OFF switch, to lock the switch and prevent un-
authorized persons. turning on the saw. The key must
be in the lock before the ON-OFF switch can be turned
on. (See figure 53.)

7. ON-OFF Swuch — also af lower right of saw base. The
switch lever is of unigue design for moximum sofety
‘protection. it is turned “on” by inserting the forefinger
under end of lever and pulling # outward. (See
figure 54.)

The switch can be turned off by thumb pressure (figure
55) or by striking it with any part of the body,

NOTE: At this point, plug in the power cord,
insert the key and turn it to the unlocked posi-
tion and pull the ON-OFF switch lever out fo
start the sow (flgure 54.) Turn oft the ON-
OFF switch by pressing the lever mwurd {tig-
ure 55) to stop the sow.

9

RIP-FENCE
LOCK HANDLE

\ FENCE KNOE

'I .
9 P RACK
> ((’\ KEY
TiLT” T *1"
HAND WHEEL SWITCH
vLmeow :
HAND WHEEL Figure 52

ON-OFF SWITCH
Figure 33

SWITCH LEVER

Figure 55



proper operating procedures

£ PURPLE

© ORANGER

Q BEVEL CUT @ MITER CUTS
4 . &
\

© LIGHT BLUE YELL.OW

j F:gure 56

CUT INDICATOR
("EXACT-i-CUT™ -

Figure 57

5 *-—- - .
- SOCKET-HEAD

. WIDTH OF CUT-H
oo b /] scews

“CUT INDICATOR
HOUSING

-~ CUT-INDICATORSHOES - .~

Figure 58

PROPER OPERATING PROCEDURES
COLOR CODED CONTROLS

In order to simplify operation of this bench saw, basic set-up
ond operating adjustments are keyed to the controls to be
used in performing the operation with color discs applied
directly to- the item involved. These set-up adjustments and
color-codes are illustreted on the front (irim) ponel of the
saw. The colors and operations to which they are keyed
are as follows: (See figure 56.)

I. ORANGE — Rip Cuts. An arange disc is located in the
end of fence locating knob. This knob is used for posi-
tioning the fence (with lock handle released) for the
desired width of board when ripping.

2. PURPLE — Deepth of Cut. A purple disc is located in the
end of the handle attached to the elevation hund-wheel.
Rotation of the elevation hand-wheel raises or lowers the
saw blade to provide the desired depth of cut.

3. LIGHT BLUE — Bevel Cut. A light blue disc is located
in the end of the handle aftached to the tilt hand-whesl.
Rotation of the tilt hand-wheel positions the saw blade
at the desired angle with saw table for the bevel cut
required. The angle is indicated by the pointer on the
tilt scale {located on front panel).

4. YELLOW — Miter Coufs. The miter gauge indicator
{pointer) is colored yellow. The pointer and miter gauge
scale are used for setting the gauge to produce the de-
sired miter cut angle.

NOQTE: For additional descriptions of con-
trols invelved in the use of the saw, refer to
the paragroph "OPERATING CONTROLS™.

' CHECK AND ADJUST THE
EXACT-1-CUT INDICATOR:

NOTE: This adjustment is listed at this point
- since ¥ is necessary to operate. the saw in
_order to moke the fest.

The cut indicator (Exaci-1-Cut”} located o few inches ahead

of the saw blade (figure 57), enables the operator to deter-
mine precisely where the cut in a particular board will occur,

" provided the cut indicator shoes have been correcily posi-
~ tioned. it shovld be checked and ad|usfed {(if necessary)
-as follows:

1. Inspect the cut indicator hnusi'ng (figure 58) to maoke
sure it is even or just slightly below the level of table
top ‘surfoce. If too high, locate ‘the two cut indicator
housing attaching screws undernenth thé saw table and
tighten them until the housing is flush (or slightly below)
the “lable fop surface. i the cut indicator housing is

- too. low, loosen the aitaching screws until it is correctly

i positioned. (The cut indicator housing has o spring-fype

26

‘washer under it which permits it to be raised, or lowered,
" in response - fo hghtemng or loosening the attaching
screws. 0

2. Pesition the saw blade in the 90° posmon (0° on il
scale), by rotating the tilt crank: counterclockwise until
it will rotate no fcmher -



. With the saw running, place a straight board (preferably

hardwood) against the miter gauge and hold it securely.

. Make o small cut and pu]l the miter gauge back until

the cut is directly on the “Exact-I-Cut”. (See figure 57.)
If both cut indicator shoes are aligned with the edges
af the cut, no adjustment is required. If not aligned,
loosen the two socket, flat-head screws with a 1/16-inch
hex-L wrench and slide the cut indicator shoes luterally
until the édge of each shoe is aligned with iis respective
edge of the cut in the board. (See figure 58.) Tighten
both screws and recheck for accuracy of the adjustment.

RIPPING

. The process of sawing wood with the grain is known as

“ripping’’. 1t is generally done with the aid of a rip
fence as a guide to position and maintain the work at
correct width for the desired cut. (See figure 59.) Since
the work is pushed along the fence, it must have o rec-
sonably straight edge to make sliding contact with the
fence. Also, work must make solid contact with the table,
so that it will not wobble. Provide ¢ straight edge, even
if this means temporarily nailing of an nuxnhary straight
edge board to the work. If workpiece is warped, turn
the hollow side down.

- The saw guard should be used during all ripping opera-

tions. The guard hos a splitter which prevents the saw
kerf from closing ond kinding the blade.

. Set the rip fence to desired width of cut, either by using

by

the scale on the fence guide bar, or mensurmg the dis-
fance between blade and fence. The fence is generally
used on right-hand side of blade. Stand a little 1o the
right of center to avoid being sprayed with sawdust and

. 1o be clear of work in case of o kickback.

Start the saw and advance the work, using the laft hand
to hold work down and right hand to push it forward. As
cut nears completion, move the left hand to a safe dis-
tance from saw blade, and push work through wth right
hand alone.

CAUTION: Never reach in back of blade with
either hand to hold work down.

. ‘When the distance between the fence and saw blade is

less than the width of your palm, do not attempt to push

- work through by hand. Use o push stick or pull work

fhrough from behind saw. (See figure 60.).

. Do not- leave a fong board unsupported so that the

spring of the board causes it to shift on the table. Use a
support fo catch end of beard behind the biade. If board
is quite fong, use another support in front of saw blade.
{Figure 61 shows ane type of support that is odlustabie
for height and easily construcfed)

RESAWING

. The process of cutting thick boards info thinner ones is

known as “resawing”. It is o ripping operation. (See

figure 62.) Small boords (up ‘to 3-3/8-inch meximum

width) can be resawed in one pass, but larger boards
(up to 6-1/4-inch moaximum) require two pusses, one
olong euch edge of the board.

. When two cuts from opposite edges are required, these

21

Figure 59

Figure 60

Figure 62

Figure 63

should be made to overlap 1/2-inch from the approxi-
mate center of the boord.

. {f the first cut is too deep, the kerf will close and bind

the saw on the second cut, with danger of kickback. Also,
when the kerf closes, the two sides of the cut are no longer
paratiel o the saw blade, and the sow will cut into them
to spoil their appearance. (See figure 42.)

.. Keep some face of bourd against fence when muktng

both cuts,

CROSSCUTTING

- S
. Sawing wood across the grain is known os “crosscuffing .

(See figure 43.) Boards are milled with the grain running
the length of the board. :



prgpgeri{5.p¢mﬁng procedures

-~ Figure 64 .': :

Figure 65

Figure 66

2. 1In, crnsscumng the. iong edge of the work is piaced across
the table top, therefore, the miter gauge is used as o
guide instead of the fence, “Most operators prefer to
.use the left-hand fable groove. In"this case, the left
hand is used to hold the work in contact with the gauge.
The right hand is placed on the handle and used to
advance the work:If: nghi—hnnd gmove is used, hand
posﬂmns dre reversed

3 Ordmardy, the gquge is plqced in the table-groove with
~bar.in’ front. When work is 'so wide ‘that it completely
covers the ?c:ble»zs in front of “bicds, the gauge should
’be reversed.

4. Square crosscumng is dcme with- the miter gavge set at
"7 (af & -right angle fo the slide’ and groove). (See

- figure 64.) The splitter need not be removed but it is
not needed for this operation.: LT

5. Start the cut slowly ‘and hold work firmly to fable to

prevent. kickback or chatter. (Loosely held pieces. will -

sometimes. vibrate -against the table ‘when: crosscumng,
which tends to bind the saw blade and dull the teeth.)

6. An uuxtlmry wood extension bolted to the miter. gauge
_greatly improves the gauge os a support. (See figure 65.)

“Sandpaper. glied to the extension will help prevent side

creep of the work.

7. the Wo'rk:""o"\‘/éfl"téngs the saw table enough fo' sag ai
.-edch end, provide supports the same as in ripping opera-

. tions:- The stop rod on ‘the miter gauge, or.a stop block
..-fastened” to: the. extension,. is uvsed .to. fix posmon of

‘left-hand edge of work for ‘measuring length of picce
o be cut off. (See figure 66

BEVEL AND MITER CUTS

1. Bevels from 1to 45 degrees are cut by ftilting the saw
hlade.

2. QOperations are the same as for ripping or crosscutting,
but work should be extra well supported to prevent creep.

3. Miters are crosscuts at an angle to the edge of the work.
(See figure 67.) The miter gauge is set at the required
angle to make the cut. Here also, precautions must be
taken to prevent creep.

THE DADO HEAD

1. The dado saw or head is a special set of blades for
‘cutting grooves and dados with a bench saw. (See figures
68 ond '69.) {Dado heads may be purchased ot any
Sears Retail Store or Catalog Order House.) The head
consists of two solid, stiff outside blades, and o number
of inside’ chipper blades. The cutside blades are 1/8-

. inch thick; there is one 1/4-inch, two 1/8-inch, and one
1/16-inch chipper blades. With these blades, grooves
of 1/8-inch, 1/4-inch can be cut and additional widths
increased in steps of 1/6-inch up to o muximum of 13/16-
inch.and o maximum: depth. of 1-3/8-inches.

NOTE:  Qutside blades can be used alone, chip:
pers -cannot.”.

2. When ‘using ‘@ full set of dadc blades, do not use the
‘oose collar. The width of the dado can'be reduced while

- using the loose collar and two or more passes can be

- made with the work o obtain the desired width of cut.

)/8‘ CH!PFER

1/8 OUTSIDE SAW

. \S _\

| CH PPER e /!
8 .' ' ‘Xcmws RS ARRANGED

== . TO FALL IN GULLETS
) _ OF OUTSIDE. SAwsg

i_/4>4_~ .

THCUTTING

\‘Ll/

TEETH:

:figu}é 67

Frgure 68 RAKfR TOO'{H o

22




3. Adado insert must be used to replace the standord table
insert. When using o full 13/16-inch dade sef, the arbor
cannot be tilted to 45 degrees without touching the
insert. Do not attempt to operate in this position. Also
when the dado is set for the maximum depth of cut
(1-3/8-inches), be sure to spin the blade by hand befere
furning on the motor to make sure the blade does not
strike the dado insert, Whenever two or more chippers
are used, stagger the swaged ends as evenly as possible
arouynd  the circumference. Fractional adjustments in
thickness of the head can be made by using poper
washers between the outside blades and chippers.

4. Dado head operations are much the same as those with
a standard blade. Since the dado head takes a larger
bite, the work should be held more firmly. It is a good
practice to use a hold-down jig like the one shown in
figure 70.

5. When a groove wider than the dado head is required,
make two or more passes. The best method is to use o
noiched stop block fo position each successive cut. (See
figure 71.) The block is fastened to edge of table where
it can be used to position work before starting the cut,
but in a position that will not permit contact with work
during the cutting operation. Space the cuts so they
overlap slightly.

6. When cutting a gain (a groove that is closed ot one end)
use a stop block to fix the end of the cut. {See figure 70.)
To locate the stop, place the work alongside the dado
head in position in which it will be when cut is finished.
Then rig the stop af the end of the work. When cutting
a stopped groove (which is closed at both ends) also use
a starfing block, as shown in figure 72. This is located
in same manner as the stop block.

SANDING

A sanding wheel can be mounted on the saw arbor and the
tilting arbor of the saw provides a high degree of versatility
for fine sanding operation. (See figure 73.)

STABILIZING WASHERS
FOR THIN BLADES

Stabilizing washers should be used only with thin blades.
When using these washers, the maximum depth of cut cannot
‘be obtained and the washers must be kept below the bottom
surface of the table insert.

Figure 71

Figure 73

23



properoémting procedures

STOP CO L LAH

STOP COLLAR
- p v
S

; - BEARIMNG RETAINER (INSIDE)
; \nu SCREW

’SEA&!NG T

SCREW(Ne 10 7716, P‘AN«HD)

SET SCREW S

CLTRE HANDMHE&L«-—@/

F:gura 74

JEARING RETAINER (OUTSIBE)~___ .~ 7
-
TILT BEARING SHIM~—y, ,@ /

-

BEARING RETAMER (MSIDE) & « /
- \
- /
) . BEARING /
o E \ STOR COLLAR // SCREW
& 107 SCREW oy ,lj(Nu.le /16, PAN-HD)
s / ¢n SET SCREW

. SIOPCOLLAR

Figure 75

RELOCATING THE TILT HAND-WHEEL—
FROM REFT SIDE TO RIGHT SIDE OF SAW
The -dés@gﬁ of this saw permits relocation of the tilt hand-
wheel by moving it from the [eff-hand side to the right-hand

~side of the saw. Should the operator prefer this hand-wheel
on fhe right, the chunge may be made as follows:

NOTE: Figutes 74 and 75 show anly the saw
_base. The table and cradle have been left
- out for c!cmfy

'i Removui of Parts frofn l.eff—Hund S;de. (See figure74.)

a.- Loosen the sef screw. in-tilt-hand-wheel with o 5/32-

~inch hex-L wrench:and remove. the tilt: hand-wheel
from end of 1ilt screw.” (See Tigure 74.) :

_b Reuch inside saw buse from the rear and loosen two

set screws in each stop collor just encugh to permit
~ the stop collars to rotale easity on tilt screw.

" ¢. Remove the stop collar located near. the end of hlf' '

shaft.

Cod Remove two No. 10 x7/1 6-inch pan- heqd screws that

" secure the E:tecxrmg rétainers to the saw bose wuth o
“serewdriver.” -

e Grasp. the ‘saw cmdle by recching inside the base

~from the rear and.’ 1t the ‘cradle until the end of
.tk screw is'withdrawn into the base. The tilt bearing

~shims_will fall - out: ‘ond- should be refrieved: as fhey

must be re-installed on the opposite side.:

f. Slide the outside bearing retainer off end of ’ﬂlf screw

and tilt the éreidle by hand (while, guiding the end of

tilt serew into the hole) until the outer-end of ‘h[f screw' o

“passes through the hole in the saw base.

g. Reach inside tha base with one hand -and. hold the_:-.;__”"

stop collar and inside bearing retainer and rotate the -

tilt screw counterclockwise until free of the thiséads in

-.saw cradie. While still holding the inside refainer and -
. stop collar,. continue to rotate- the tilt screw undil the

stop collar is free of the threads. Wlthciraw the ﬂt i

screw from the hole in The buse

24

Lo i. ‘Refer to “Ad;u.e.t Stop Collars,”

2. Installing Paris on Right-Hond Side. (See figure 75.)

a. Insert the inner end of tilt serew through the hole in
right-hand side of saw base (Figure 75) then reach
inside of base and slide the inner bearing retainer

" on the tilt screw, with flot face of retainer toward the
tilt screw bearing. Start the stop collar on the threads
and rotate it a few inches onte the tilt screw.

b. Startthe end of filt serew into threads in saw cradle.

c. Continue to rotate the tilt screw clockwise into saw
cradle, while at the sume fime rofating the stop collar
outward on tilt screw, until the outer ‘end of filt screw
emerges from the hole inside saw base. It may be
necessary to grasp the saw cradle and filt it by hand
enough to permit the outer end of tilt screw to pass
through the hole and emerge into the base.

d. Slide the outside bearing retainer onto the tilt screw
“(oriented so it will fit the bearing contour) and rotate
the tilt screw counterclockwise until:the end passes
1hrough the hole.in the base.

Work fhe outside bearing re?cmer into position on
the bearing and inside the base and slide the inside
bearing retainer over the stop; coliar cmd into posmon
on the bearlng ' :

f. Hold inside and outside beunng retainers in place

. ogainst the base and start two No. 10x 7/16-inch
pan-head screws into their threads in the inside bear-
ing retainer. Leave the screws loose of this time.

g, Slide the same number of filt bearing shims between
... the bearing retainérs as were removed from the same
" location and tighten the two MNo. 10 x 7/16-inch pan-
- “head screws. securely.

“he lnsi-all the #ilf hond-wheel and tighten the set screw

againstthe "flat” on end of tilt screw.

under “Assembly and
“Adjustments” “and adjust the sow blade to stop at
= “0°" c:nd 459" positions as. described,



trou!

e shooting—accessories

TROUBLE SHOOTING CHART

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Motor will not run

-t

. Defective On-Off switch
. Defective switch cord

. Defective switch box
receptacle

. Motor protector open-
cireuif, broken

Low voltage
Defective motor

[d

. Replace switch.
. Replace switch cord.
. Replace switch box receptacle.

. Reset protector by pushing on red button, located on side

of mofor (indicated by audible click).

. Check power line for proper voltage.
. Repair or replace the motor.

Excessive vibration

1. Improper motor tension

. Blode out of balance

. See "Adjusting Pivot Arm Screw” under “Periodic

Maintenance Operations’”.

. Use a differeni blade.

Cannot moeke square cut
when crosscutting

1. Miter gauge not
adjusted properly

. Blade not properly
aligned

. See "Check and Adjust the Miter Gauge’’ under

“Assembly and Adjustments’.

. See "Align Saw Blode with Table Grooves”™” under

“Assembly and Adjustments”.

Cut binds, burns or
stalls motor when

ripping

1. Dull blade with
improper tooth set

. Warped board

. Blade not properly
aligned

. Rip fence not
properly aligned

. Guord splitter out of
alignment

. Check set and sharpness of blade.

. True up maoterial.
. See "Align Saw Blade with Table Grooves” under

“Assembly and Adjustments’.

. See "Check and Adjust the Rip Fence” under “Assembly

and Adjustments”’.

. Align splitter with saw blade.

Blade not true at 0°
or 45°

1. Stop collars not
properly adjusied

. See “Adjust Stop Collars” under “Assembly and

Adjustments”.

Tilt and elevating screw

1. Dirt and need of

. See "Lubricate Sow” under “Periodic Maintenance

hond-wheels turn hord lubrication Operations”.
RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES
ttem - Cat. Nao ftem Cat. No. ttem Cat. No.
BENCH SAW KNOW-HOW - HOLD DOWN SET . . 93230 MOLDING HEAD ONLY — 434"  9.3200
BOOKLET .. ... ... .. . 82929 UNIVERSAL JI6 ... . . . §-3231 MOLDING HEAD — 554" . 83215
FIOOR BASE . ... . ... 82227 TAPER NG . ... .. . 9-3233 DADO HEAB 77 . .. 8-3257
FLOOR BASE ..... ... .. . 3107 DADO INSERT . .. . .. 928958  DADD HEAD—6" . - 9.3248
RUBBER WHEELS . ... .. 9-2244 MOLDING INSERT . . .. 929955  BLADE STABILIZERS 9-4952
TABLE EXTENSION .. . 929925  MOLDING HEAD SET—77 . 83217 SANDING WHEEL = 9227123
STOPRODS ... . ... ... . 929924  MOLDING HEAD SET —4%” . 93271 SAW BLADES ... . . SEE CATALDS
929928  MOLDING HEAD ONLY — 7" . 93214

The above recommended accessories are current and were
available at the fime this manval wos printed.

25



ts

. o

repair par

10-INCH TILTING ARBOR BENCH SAW

113.29943

FAQODEL No.

CAMADIAN MODELS OMNLY

Figure 1

6



T10.INCH TILTING ARBOR BENCH SAW, MODEL Neo. 113.29943

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION AS SHOWN
IN THIS LIST:

1. THE PART NUMBER 3. THE MODEL NUMBER — 113.29943
2. THE PART NAME 4. THE NAME OF {TEM — 104NCH BENCH SAW
Alwoys order by Part Number - not by Key Number

FIGURE 1 PARTS LIST

Key Part Key Part _
No. MNe. Description No. No. Pescription
1 62387 Guard Assembly, Saw {See Fig. 4) 35 60175 Blade, Chisel Tooth
2 &R2E7 Insert Assembly, Table 36 3540 Wrench, Arbor
3 £2074 Caich, Spring k¥ 423371 | *Screw, Mach, w/Ext. Tooth
4 144630 | *Scrow, Much, No, 4 x 5/167, Lockwasher, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex. Hd.
Flot Hd., Steel 38 &D062 *Washer, 380 x 374 x 3/327, Steel
5 62288 insert, Table 39 &0205 Spring, Screw Clamp
é 40879 “Screw, Set, Mo. 10-32 x 37167, 40 60206 *Serew, Topping, 1/4-20 x 1-1 /27,
Hex. Socket Hd., Cup P1. Hex. Washer Hd., Steel
7 62289 Toble 41 63011 Washer, Screw Clamp
: 62290 Fence Assembly, Rip (See Fig. 1} 42 &295 Spacer, Screw Clamp
4 60049 *Serew, Self-Topping, 43 789 Mut, Tilt
Mo, 4-40 x 37/16", Pan Hd. 44 £7994 Screw, Lift
10 62228 Tape, Fence 45 20653 0" Ring
11 &2209 Gouge Assembly, Miter {See Fig. 3} 46 40178 Washer, Lift Spring
12§ 62212 Rack, Table 47 7838 | *Washer, Plain, 629 x7/8 x 1/64”,
13 133063 | *Screw, Moch., 1/4-20x 2", Stae!
Rd. Hd, Slotted 48 | 62297 | Pointer, Lift
14 | s22m Bar, Fence Guide 49 | 448633 | *Screw, Tapping, No. 10-32 x 3/8”,
15 62011 Spacer, Fence Guide Bar _ Hex. Hd.
16 114604 Lockwasher, External 1/4” 50 £7798 Bose
17 115120 | *Nut, Hex., 1/4-20x 7716 x 3/16Y, 51 £I399 Switch
Steel ) 52 | 62300 | Ponel Assembly, Trim
18 120399 | *Nut, Square, 5/16 x 9/16 3;7/32 53 17861 Key
19 1144605 iockwasher, External 5716 54 448001 *Screw, Tapping, No. 6-32 x 1/47,
20 | 118774 | ~Washer, 11/32 x7/8 x 1/16", Steel | P Hd.
21 126218 | *Bolt, Carrioge, 5/16-18 x 3/47 55 102570 Screw, Set, 1/4-20 x 77167,
22 30426 Trunnion, Toble Socket Hd., Cup P1.
23 30419 Housing Asstembly, Arbor: 56 62250 Cronk Assembly
Consisting of items 24, 235, 26, 27, 57 111488 *Screw, Type B, No. 8 x 5/14",
28, 29,30, 31 and 32 . Pan Hd.
24 6532 Arbor ASS&mbEY 58 &7301 Card
25 | 106751 | Key, Arbor 60 | 60207 | Relief, Coble Strain
26 30442 Ring, Retaining 61 71046 . Connector, Wire
27 30420 Housing, Arbor &2 £2307 Outlet
28 | 3509 Baaring, Arbor 63 | 145189 | *Screw, Type B, No. 10 x7/167,
% 37158 Ring, Bearing Reiciner Pan Hd.
30 3508 Refainer, Arbor Bearing 64 62303 Retainer, nside Besaring
N 448611 | *Screw, Tapping, No. 8-32 x 3/8", &5 52304 Shim, {005 Thick)
Hex. Ind. Hd., Steel 62305 | Shim, (010 Thick)
32 30646 Pulley &6 454896 Screw, Mach., Hex. Ind. Hd.,
a3 63017 Collar, Loose 3/8-16x 172
34 | 6362 Nut, Arbor 67 | 60045 Ring, Refaining

7




ropoit pars

ID-INCH TILTING ARBOR BENCH SAW, MODEL No. 113.29943

F!GURE 1 PARTS LIST — (Continued)

Key { Port.. .} 00 oo ot Key | Poart -
MNo. | No. Description. - Ne. No. Rescription
| .68 | 62306 | Bearing - 91 {62294 Clamp, Ring
69 62307 | Retaineér, Outside Bearing 92 | 62292 Support Guard
70 37900 | Coller; $top 93 60025 *Screw, Mach., 5/16-18 x 1",
71 | 62308 | Screw, Tikt s lenn | b 's"::;”‘::*-
;g 'zigi _ g: :’"22: o 95 | 273336 | Pin, Roll
; ! 96 102582 Screw, Set, 5/16-18 x 1/2”,
74 30767 | Wusher, End P!ay 005 Thick) - Socket Hd., Cup Pt.
| 75 | 62309 | Cradle Assembly - 97 | 436693 | *Screw, Mach., No. 8-32 x 3/8”,
76 162310 “Cradie Pan Hd.
77 162311 | Pin, Stop 98 38747 Plate, Cut Indicator
78 6534 | Pin, Pivot 99 | 38746 Washer, Spring
79 9415812 *Sn:rew, Mach,, 5/16 18'% 5/8", 100 62257 Housing, Cut Indicator
v Hex. ind. Hd 101 38845 Shoe, Cut Indicator
80 §2312 Link 0 102 60195 *gcrev;,'dNo. 4-40, Flat Hex. Socket
‘ : i ec. Hd.
:; 375;:5 ,rg;':f"’\f_‘?;;""g; e . ,;-: | [108 | 60194 | Wrench, HexL (1/16"
84 0044 Ring Refatnmg LT 104 37836 Wrench, Hex.-L (3/32")
. : ‘ 105 30505 Wrench, Hex.-L (1/8")
84 137823 | Pin, Hinge 106 | 37837 | Wrench, Hex-L (5/32")
L 3’5_ : 30628 Screw, Pivot A'rm. L 107 114606 | Lockwasher, Ext. Tooth
B - 6423 Wusher SPTH"Q e .} 108 63467 Cap, Flag Terminal
1B | 60005 *Wcssher, 17/64x3/4%1/ 16" 1109 63054 | -Ring; Retaining
| Zinc Pl Steel 110 | 115545 | miackwasher, No. 10
88 .| 37824 Base, Motor : S 111 2.} 62378 | ®mCord
- B9 137825 . Support Assembly, Muior Base - 112 1 62376 & Oullet
90 - | 62293 -Guard, Belt ;- : A 162386 Owners’ Manual (Not Hlustrated)

* Standard Hardware’ hem -May. be Purchased Locaily.

1t Stock item — may be secured through the Hordware Departments of most Seurs or Simpsons-Sears Remll Stores or
‘ Cutalog Order Houses. ' .

. Used on Canudlan Modet only.

POWER 'EOOI. GiEARAN’I'!E

: "-'f‘.Craﬂsmun power tools: (or weldersy are uncondmonally guur-
. .anteed, for. one-year, o give complete satisfaction:or ihe mol__
-’_:wrll be. repu;red free of charge. : :

This guaitaritee. service is-available through any of our ‘stores,
“or- Service centers fhroughout ihe ‘United States: or Canuda

L SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO Ca SiMPSONS-SEARS I.IMITED .

28



10-INCH TILTING ARBOR BENCH SAW, MODEL No; 113.29943
RIP FENCE ASSEMBLY — 62290

(See also
Fig. 1)

Figure 2

’/16
g 17
{See also Fig. 1)
FIGURE 2 PARTS LIST
Key Part _ Key | Part
No. Ne. Description Ne. No. Description
62290 Fence Assembly, Rip - - 12 60067 *Screw, Set, 1/4-20x 1/4", Hex.
1. | 423350 | *Screw, Mach., w/Ext. Tooth Socket Hd., Cup P1.
' Lockwasher, 3/8-16 x 1/2”, 13 462132 | Knob, Fence Adjusting
Hex. Hd., Steel 14 62049 Spring, Squaring Pawl
2 62126 Channel Assembly, Fence _ 15 62048 Pawl, Fence
3 60049 *Screw, Tapping, No. 4-40 x 3/16", 16 60230 *Screw, Set, Lock, 1/4-20 x 17
Pan Hd. Slotied, Cad. Pi, Steel 17 V30505 *Wrench, Hex-L (178"
4 62052 Retainer, Fence Index 18 |&2129 Shaft Assy., Fence Adjusting
5 1462051 Indicator, Fence 19 62050 Pin
.6 4620456 Shoe; Cam Face : 20 &2047 Pin
7 | 436732 | *Screw, Mach., No. 10-24 x 1/2", 21 62128 Rod, Lock
5 Pan Hd. Slotted, Cad. Pl. Steel 22 162055 Spring, Fence Lock
8 62291 | Hondle, Fence Lock , 23 62073 Lock, Fence :
2 62127 Head, Fence 24 37837 *Wrench, Hex.-L (5/32").
10 162130 Bushing, Fence Adjusting Shaft 1 25 80229 Screw, Set, Lock, 5/16-18x 1/2”
11 62131 Spring, Fence Adjusting Shaft 26 &2053 Support, Fence Lock

* Standard Hardware Item — May be Purchased Locally.

29




repcs purﬁ's

= lOu-!MCH TILTING ARBOR BENCH SAW, MODEL No. 113.29943

MITER GAUGE ASSEMBLY — 52209
R

Figure 3.

FIGURE 3 PARTS LIST

Key | Part ' : 1 Key | Part |

Ne. § -No. = 1" " .Desecription - 1] No.{ - Neo.. | Description

i 62209 | tGauge Assembly, Mitér : 8 1 9417295 | *Screw; Mach., w/Llockwasher,
1| 62068 | Handle, Miter Gavge Fri Mo: 8-32 x.5/8”, Pan Hd: Slotted,
=2 60024 -} *Wesher; Plain, 320x 1x 1/16” N T _ |- Cad. Pl Steel

| Zine PL Steel |19 | 139325 | *Screw, Set, 1/4-20x 3/8",

- 37893_- A Gauge, Miter . v e Hex. Sockel-'Hd.,;' Core. Pt.

4 | 9404365 | *Scrow, Mach,, No. 8-32x 5/16”, | | 10 | 62230 | Rod Assembly, Miter Gauge:

' Pan Hd. Slotted, Cad. Plseel © | 10 | oonsisting of [tems %, 10

e S 11 30505 *Wrench, Hex.-L. (1/8")
.5 1135 - pondicator o b2 | 124824 | *Nut, Hex—5/16-18 x 1/2 x 3/16”
.6 37895 . Block, Miter. Guuge Indlcctior e 131 62225 Stud, Clomp

7 37896 - i - Pim; Mrfer Gauge Stop o 1|14 62383 ‘S'l'ud, Pivot

*Standard Hardware item — May be. Purchcsed Locally. : ' '
T Stock liem — May be secured through fhe hurdwure departments of mosf Seurs or Sxmpsons»Seurs Retail Stores or
Cn‘ra!og Order Houses. : .

30




10-INCH TILTING ARBOR BENCH SAW, MODEL No. 113.29943
GUARD ASSEMBLY SAW 62387

@ Figure 4
FIGURE 4 PARTS LIST
Key Part Key Parf _ _
No. No. Description No. No. Description
62387 Guard Assembly, Saw 10 62210 Support, Splitter
=1 60297 Nut, Push ' 1 60204 *Screw, Thumb
2 62391 Pin, 1/4x1-1/2" 12 | 62393 Blade Assembly, Spreader
3 | 62395 Support, Guard 13 | 60017 | *Screw, Hex Ind. Hd., 1/4-20 x 5/8"
; :gggg S““":’;i“‘;’amn 14 | 62392 | Pin; 1/4x1"
: in X i-J . .
. 1 455481 | *Pin, Roll, "
6 | 9414920 | *Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/16" 12 63002 o R ?’-_‘6"-: Z 16
7 62136 Spacer, Powl - . Ring, Retaining, :
L8 &2396 Pawl _ _ 17 62134 Spring, Pawl
9 | 115120 | *Nut, Hex, 1/4-20x7/16x3/16"

* Standard Hardware ltem — May be Purchased Locally.

31




\ODEL NO.
113.29943

Sears
SERVICE

- YOUR

| wherever YOU
- five or move

How to ORDER Repair Parts

The Model Number will be found on a plate attached to your
Saw at the rear of the base. Always mention the Model Number
when requesting service or repair parts for your 10 Inch Bench
Saw. '

All parts listed herein may be ordered through SEARS,
ROEBUCK AND CO. or SIMPSONS-SEARS LIMITED. When
ordering parts by mail, selling prices will be furnished on
request or parts will be shipped at prevailing prices and you will
be billed accordingly.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION AS SHOWN IN THIS LIST.

1. The PART NUMBER
2. The PART DESCRIPTION
3. The MODEL NUMBER 113.29943

4, The NAME OF ITEM — 10 INCH BENCH SAW

is at |

'SERVICE |

in the U. S.A.

" Your Sears merchandise takes on added value when you

discover that Sears has over 2,000 Service Units through out the
country. Each is staffed by Searstrained, professional

o techn%cians using Sears approved parts and methods.

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago. 1. 60607 U.8. A.
and Simpsons-Sears Limited, Toronto

Form MNo. SP3947-2

Printed in US.A. B/73



